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1) Question:
If a provider signs up for the secure web portal, will Myers and Stauffer continue to mail
documents, such as rate notifications? Does the web portal replace how providers currently
receive information?
Answer:
Once a provider is signed up for the web portal, communication from Myers and Stauffer will be
sent through the web portal rather than hard-copy mailing.

2) Question:
Can a provider that has signed up for the web portal change back to paper mailing at a later
date?
Answer:
Cancellation of a web portal account can be done at any time.

3) Question:
What is the process for notification to a provider when documents have been posted to the web
portal?  Are providers required to constantly monitor the web portal for postings?
Answer:
Any time Myers and Stauffer uploads documents to the web portal for a provider to access, an
automated email notification will be sent to all contact(s) associated with this provider as listed
on the web portal set up forms.    Frequency of monitoring the web portal remains the
responsibility of the provider.

4) Question:
Will the automated email notifications specify what files were uploaded to the web portal?
Answer:
Yes. The email notification includes the provider name as well as the names of the files uploaded
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5) Question:
If a provider is signed up for the web portal, but the cost report preparer is not, can the cost
report preparer request a hard copy of documents?
Answer:
If a provider is signed up for the web portal, all documents will be sent via the web portal. No
hard copies will be sent to preparers via mail or email.

6) Question:
Currently, original signatures are required on cost report submissions.  With the web portal, is
this requirement waived? Are electronic signatures allowable?
Answer:
PDF copies of original signed documents are acceptable.  Because security measures required at
IC 26-8-116(d) are not currently in place, electronic signatures are not acceptable at this time.

7) Question:
If documents uploaded for the provider have a time frame for administrative reconsideration or
appeal (e.g., reconsiderations, cost report submissions, draft responses, etc.), how will the start
date of the time frame be determined and documented?  Will documents need to be posted by
5:00 p.m. EST?
Answer:
When items are uploaded to the web portal (either by Myers and Stauffer or a provider), they
will be time and date stamped.  The date stamp marks the beginning of the time period.
Documents must be time stamped by 11:59 p.m. EST to be considered received that day.

8) Question:
If submission of documents via the web portal is in accordance with the published Medicaid
rules for meeting deadlines, how will compliance with submission dates be documented?
Answer:
See Question and Answer above #7
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9) Question:
Can cost report preparers and consultants upload documents to the web portal?
Answer:
Third parties may upload documents if the provider is signed up for the web portal and has
granted such access on the web portal user access form and have completed the Third Party
Authorization Disclosure Form.

10) Question:
Are there restrictions of who can be an authorized user? If so, what are the restrictions?
Answer:
There is a maximum of five (5) total authorized users. Third party access is restricted
without a completed Third Party Disclosure Authorization form.  The provider is responsible
to grant authorization for any third party users for their web portal account.

11) Question:
When uploading documents, will a confirmation of the upload be received?
Answer:
No confirmation will be sent via email to the person uploading the documents. However,
once a provider uploads any files, click on “see my files” in the upload screen and a list of
items will be displayed with the upload date and time.

12) Question:
It appears that a static IP address is necessary in order to have access to the web portal. Is
this correct?  If not, what is the process for those without a static IP address?
Answer:
A static IP address is preferred but not required.  If you do not have a static IP address, please
note as such on the web portal user access form and contact the Myers and Stauffer help
desk for assistance to set up your account.
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13) Question:
What happens if a provider missed the January 31 deadline for submitting the web portal
user access form?
Answer:
The web portal user access form may still be submitted after January 31.  Access will be
delayed while your web portal account is being deployed.

14) Question:
Are different contact personnel required for each facility?
Answer:
For chain operations, one web portal account will be set up for all facilities.  As noted
above, you may have up to 5 users.  Please contact the Myers and Stauffer help desk if
you require more than 5 users. 

15) Question:
If the provider is owned by a non-state government owned (NSGO) entity, who should be
listed as the home office?
Answer:
The operator of the facility or the entity that files the home office cost report should typically
be listed as the home office.  Because the NSGO entity itself may have facilities managed by
multiple management companies, a NSGO may set up a separate web portal account and
receive all correspondence electronically.

16) Question:
How are changes to the users or IP address handled?
Answer:
For any updates to user access, please fill out a User Account Information Update form and
submit to LTCdept@mslc.com. Please allow 5-7 business days to process account changes.
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17) Question:
How are changes in ownership (CHOW) handled when a compliance review happens 2 years
after the CHOW?
Answer:
Compliance review information is currently sent to both the old and new owners of a facility.
This practice will continue and compliance review information will be
disseminated to both old and new owners. Information will be mailed hard copy to old
owners.  Information will be sent via web portal to new owner if they are signed up.

18) Question:
If cost report files are uploaded to the web portal and are later determined to be unreadable
by Myers and Stauffer, what date will be considered to be the date the cost report was filed
with Myers & Stauffer? Will it be the original date the files were uploaded or will it be the
date the corrected files are uploaded to the web portal? This question is being asked due to
the potential 10% Medicaid rate penalty for late submission of the cost report.
Answer:
Providers should double check files prior to uploading to ensure the file(s) are not corrupted,
the file(s) can be opened, and the information is complete.  Myers and Stauffer will continue
the current acknowledgement process of sending an acknowledgement of the cost report
notification. Information can only be considered received if it is complete (i.e., the date of the
corrected file upload would be considered the received date).

19) Question:
For providers with more than one facility (chains), can more than one cost report be
uploaded to the web portal at a time?
Answer:
Multiple files can be uploaded at the same time.

20) Question:
Who do I contact for questions/support?
Answer:
For technical questions, contact the Myers and Stauffer help desk at 317-816-4122 or
inhelpdesk@mslc.com. All other questions (cost reporting and compliance reviews) should
be directed to LTCdept@mslc.com or 317-846-9521.
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